

**FILED**  
**Dec 08, 2014**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
No. 32358-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

Miguel Castillo,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Vic. L. Vanderschoor

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Respondent  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. STATE’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

C. ISSUE .....2

D. RE-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

E. ARGUMENT.....5

Issue 1: Whether the court made a sound discretionary decision to dismiss the charge against Mr. Castillo under CrR 8.3(b) for the State’s prosecutorial delay, or simple mismanagement of the case, which prejudiced the defendant with the loss of juvenile court jurisdiction.....5

a. The State’s failure to assign error to any findings of fact makes them verities on appeal.....6

b. The issue and proper standard of review in this appeal is whether the trial court abused its discretion by dismissing Mr. Castillo’s charge under CrR 8.3(b) for delay while the case was pending in juvenile court, not whether a pre-charging or “preaccusatorial delay” occurred based on this Court’s de novo review.....7

c. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by dismissing Mr. Castillo’s charge pursuant to CrR 8.3(b); the State’s 16-month delay in trying this case while it was pending in juvenile court was not justified just because the State’s complaining witness was uncooperative.....10

d. The State’s reliance on preaccusatorial delay cases where the State’s delay was justified by ongoing investigations has no application here.....19

F. CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Blackwell*, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....9, 11

*State v. Calderon*, 102 Wn.2d 348, 684 P.2d 1293 (1984).....21, 22

*State v. Dixon*, 114 Wn.2d 857, 792 P.2d 137 (1990).....4, 11, 12

*State v. Ferguson*, 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983).....17

*State v. Gentry*, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105,  
*cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....6

*State v. Hanna*, 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994).....10

*State v. Michielli*, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....9-11

*State v. O’Neill*, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....6

*State v. Oppelt*, 172 Wn.2d 285, 298, 257 P.3d 653 (2011).....7, 9-11

*State v. Rohrich*, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....9, 11

*State v. Salavea*, 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....12

*State v. Smith*, 115 Wn.2d 775, 801 P.2d 975 (1990).....17

*State v. Warner*, 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995).....9, 12

*State v. Whitney*, 96 Wn.2d 578, 637 P.2d 956 (1981).....10

Washington Courts of Appeals

*State v. Ackerman*, 90 Wn. App. 477, 953 P.2d 816 (1998).....17

*State v. Alexander*, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....17

*State v. Brandt*, 99 Wn. App. 184, 992 P.3d 1034 (2000).....8, 12

*State v. Flowers*, 99 Wn. App. 57, 991 P.2d 1206 (2000).....16, 17

<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 82 Wn. App. 576, 918 P.2d 964 (1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Oppelt</i> , 172 Wn.2d 285.....	4, 11
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 24 Wn. App. 441, 601 P.2d 975 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 178 Wn. App. 413, 315 P.3d 545 (2013), <i>review granted</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1001 (2014).....	19-21
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 129 Wn. App. 378, 118 P.3d 403 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1002 (2006).....	16

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 4.6.....	15
CrR 4.8.....	14
CrR 4.10.....	15
CrR 8.3(b).....	<i>passim</i>
CR 45.....	14
ER 801(d)(1)(i).....	15
ER 804.....	15
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	6
RCW 5.56.070.....	15
RCW 7.21.010(1)(c).....	15

Secondary Resources

DV Manual for Judges 2006, Chapter 5, The Reluctant Victim, Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts, available at <a href="http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/domViol/chapter5.pdf">http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/domViol/chapter5.pdf</a> (last visited 12/3/2014).....	14
